A STUDY ON CUSTOMER PERCEPTION AND
ACCEPTANCE TOWARDS ISLAMIC INSURANCE
IN TEMERLOH

HASLINDA BT MUHAMAD ROSELY
2000349111

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH
HONOURS (MARKETING)
FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT
UNIVERSITITEKNOLOGI MARA
DUNGUN, TERENGGANU

OCTOBER 2002



ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

?
In the name of Allah, | am grateful and pleased to be able to complete this study with the
blessing of Allah the Almighty. First and foremost, | would like to take this opportunity to
express my profound appreciation and special acknowledgement to my advisor Dr Razali
Shahul Hameed for his guidance, contribution, and constructive comments in completing

this report.

My deepest thanks to my parents, Muhamad Rosely Bin Ahmad and Siti Norjaya Bt. Sheikh
Mahmud, and to all my family members, Muhamad Rizal, Muhamad Fauzi, and Muhamad

Khairul Anuar for their support and endless prayers.

My special thanks also goes to all staff of Takaful Malaysia Temerloh especially to En.
Hamzah Fansuri Bin Mohamed as my supervisor and to Branch Manager, En. Emir
Hisham Bin Ahmad for their valuable contribution in assisting me to achieve the degree of

Success.

For Mariya, Aryani, Fadil and Yusri thank you for your never ending support and
understanding. Also, | would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to all the
librarian of Perpustakaan Tun Abdul Razak at Mara University of Technology
(Terengganu) for their cooperation in giving me some guideline and information regarding
this research. To many other person | did not mentioned here, which have been generously
contributed their time, ideas, energy and suggestion to the successful completion of this
report, please be known that | really appreciate and thank you so much. Last but not least,
special thanks to all my friends and those who had directly and indirectly helped me in

completing this research.

May Allah bless you all.



EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This research was conducted with the objective to study on customers' perception and
acceptance towards Islamic Insurance in Temerloh. It studies the relationship of the
selected variables, which are, the relationship between service quality, benefit, and

promotion in relation to the Islamic Insurance.

For this purpose, a research survey by using a relatively structural questionnaire was
conducted to gather information required, which could provide the answer to the subject
matter. The information gathered, consists of demographic characteristics, respondents
behavior, perception and acceptance towards service quality, benefit and promotion. The

questionnaire was constructed in Malay and English medium.

A total of 150 respondents, using a convenience sampling technique were selected to
participate in this study. The SPSS (Statistical Package for Social Science) package
(version 10.0) was used to analyze the data. The methods, such as frequency analysis,
cross tabulation, and hypothesis testing were chosen for analyzing the data and findings.

The study concluded that, most ofthe respondents have positive and high perception on the
service quality, benefit, and promotion. The findings showed that, most of them really

appreciate Islamic Insurance.

Since the study concentrated on customers perception and acceptance, the researcher
recommend the other interested parties to conduct further research, in order to discover

factors that could stimulate customer’s willingness to buy.



TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT iv
LIST OF TABLES viii
LIST OF FIGURES X
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY Xi
CHAPTERS
1. INTRODUCTION
11 Background of Company 1
1.1.1 Definition of Takaful 3
1.1.2 The Concept of Tabarru’ 5
1.1.3 The Types of Business Provided at Takaful Malaysia 6
1.1.4 Brief Comparison of Takaful Malaysia and Takaful Nasional 8
1.1.5 Takaful Nasional 11
1.2 Background of Problem 13
1.3 Scope of Study 15
14 Problem Statement 16
15  Research Objectives 17
1.6 Theoretical Framework 18
1.7 Research Hypothesis 19
1.8  Limitation of Study 20
19 Significance of Study 22
1.10  Definition of Terms 23
2. LITERATURE REVIEW
2.1  Customer 24
2.2 Perception 25



2.3
2.4
2.5

Service Quality
Benefit

Promotion

RESEARCH METHODOLOGIES AND DESIGN

3.1
3.2

3.3

3.4

Research Design
Data Collection Method
3.2.1Primary Data
3.2.1.1Questionnaire Design
3.2.2 Secondary data
Sampling Design Process
3.3.1 Target Population
3.3.2 Sampling Frame 49
3.3.3 Sampling Technique
3.3.4 Sampling Size
Procedure for Data Analysis
3.4.1 Frequency Distribution 52
3.4.2 Cross Tabulation
3.4.3 Pearson Chi-Square

FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

4.1
4.2
4.3
4.4
4.5
4.6

Finding 1. Analysis of Respondent’s Profile
Finding 2. Analysis of General Information
Finding 3: Analysis of Service Quality
Finding 4: Analysis of Benefit

Finding 5. Analysis of Promotion

Hypothesis Testing

Vi

28
35
36

42
42
42
43
47
48
49

50
51
ol

53
53

54
59
66
12
77



