

A STUDY ON CUSTOMER PERCEPTION AND ACCEPTANCE TOWARDS ISLAMIC INSURANCE IN TEMERLOH

HASLINDA BT MUHAMAD ROSELY 2000349111

BACHELOR OF BUSINESS ADMINISTRATION WITH HONOURS (MARKETING) FACULTY OF BUSINESS MANAGEMENT UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA DUNGUN, TERENGGANU

OCTOBER 2002

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT

In the name of Allah, I am grateful and pleased to be able to complete this study with the blessing of Allah the Almighty. First and foremost, I would like to take this opportunity to express my profound appreciation and special acknowledgement to my advisor *Dr Razali Shahul Hameed* for his guidance, contribution, and constructive comments in completing this report.

My deepest thanks to my parents, *Muhamad Rosely Bin Ahmad* and *Siti Norjaya Bt. Sheikh Mahmud*, and to all my family members, *Muhamad Rizal, Muhamad Fauzi, and Muhamad Khairul Anuar* for their support and endless prayers.

My special thanks also goes to all staff of Takaful Malaysia Temerloh especially to *En*. *Hamzah Fansuri Bin Mohamed* as my supervisor and to Branch Manager, *En. Emir Hisham Bin Ahmad* for their valuable contribution in assisting me to achieve the degree of success.

For *Mariya, Aryani, Fadil and Yusri* thank you for your never ending support and understanding. Also, I would like to take this opportunity to express my gratitude to all the librarian of Perpustakaan Tun Abdul Razak at Mara University of Technology (Terengganu) for their cooperation in giving me some guideline and information regarding this research. To many other person I did not mentioned here, which have been generously contributed their time, ideas, energy and suggestion to the successful completion of this report, please be known that I really appreciate and thank you so much. Last but not least, special thanks to all my friends and those who had directly and indirectly helped me in completing this research.

May Allah bless you all.

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This research was conducted with the objective to study on customers' perception and acceptance towards Islamic Insurance in Temerloh. It studies the relationship of the selected variables, which are, the relationship between service quality, benefit, and promotion in relation to the Islamic Insurance.

For this purpose, a research survey by using a relatively structural questionnaire was conducted to gather information required, which could provide the answer to the subject matter. The information gathered, consists of demographic characteristics, respondents behavior, perception and acceptance towards service quality, benefit and promotion. The questionnaire was constructed in Malay and English medium.

A total of 150 respondents, using a convenience sampling technique were selected to participate in this study. The SPSS (Statistical Package for Social Science) package (version 10.0) was used to analyze the data. The methods, such as frequency analysis, cross tabulation, and hypothesis testing were chosen for analyzing the data and findings. The study concluded that, most of the respondents have positive and high perception on the service quality, benefit, and promotion. The findings showed that, most of them really appreciate Islamic Insurance.

Since the study concentrated on customers perception and acceptance, the researcher recommend the other interested parties to conduct further research, in order to discover factors that could stimulate customer's willingness to buy.

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Page

ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	iv
LIST OF TABLES	viii
LIST OF FIGURES	х
EXECUTIVE SUMMARY	xi

CHAPTERS

1.

INTRODUCTION		
1.1	Background of Company	1
	1.1.1 Definition of Takaful	3
	1.1.2 The Concept of Tabarru'	5
	1.1.3 The Types of Business Provided at Takaful Malaysia	6
	1.1.4 Brief Comparison of Takaful Malaysia and Takaful Nasional	8
	1.1.5 Takaful Nasional	11
1.2	Background of Problem	13
1.3	Scope of Study	15
1.4	Problem Statement	16
1.5	Research Objectives	17
1.6	Theoretical Framework	18
1.7	Research Hypothesis	19
1.8	Limitation of Study	20
1.9	Significance of Study	22
1.10	Definition of Terms	23

2. LITERATURE REVIEW

2.1	Customer	2	24
2.2	Perception	2	25

2.3	Service Quality	28
2.4	Benefit	35
2.5	Promotion	36

3. **RESEARCH METHODOLOGIES AND DESIGN**

3.1	Research Design		42
3.2	Data Collection Method		42
	3.2.1Primary Data		42
	3.2.1.1Questionnaire Design		43
	3.2.2 Secondary data		47
3.3	Sampling Design Process		48
	3.3.1 Target Population		49
	3.3.2 Sampling Frame	49	
	3.3.3 Sampling Technique		50
	3.3.4 Sampling Size		51
3.4	Procedure for Data Analysis		51
	3.4.1 Frequency Distribution	52	
	3.4.2 Cross Tabulation		53
	3.4.3 Pearson Chi-Square		53

4. FINDINGS AND ANALYSIS

4.1	Finding 1: Analysis of Respondent's Profile	54
4.2	Finding 2: Analysis of General Information	59
4.3	Finding 3: Analysis of Service Quality	66
4.4	Finding 4: Analysis of Benefit	72
4.5	Finding 5: Analysis of Promotion	77
4.6	Hypothesis Testing	